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5.12.95 Heard the applicant in person. .

oty APPHCATION 15 1B O.A. admitted. Issuer notice to

jorm and withio time- - the respondents. 8 weeks for written
> F. of Rs. 50 ' . ) , stateménﬁ.vLiberty to apply for fixing
» wpoqu viie . early date of hearing after the respon-
' 1,5(339 ggg;?‘; QB : dents are served.
e ~ T \ ' Adjourned to 14.2.1996+7
S 7%’/}’ .95 : \'%"L‘_l_’ | . Mr S.Ali,Sr.C.G.S.C now seeks
». ‘....;lw.ﬁ“'“)al T v to' appear for the respondents. HOWEVEr ,,

notice be issued directly. to the

respondents .
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ertten statement has. not baen

‘,submltted Mr S All learned’ Sr.c G.S. C-

requests fon four Weeks time to file
counter. Appllcaﬁt’ﬂr'quthakur submltq
that he is a retired person and the

B

'-case requlres early dlsposal. .
' List for hearing cn 26.4.96. In the

meantlme the Tespondents will submit the

fi-wx;tten statement with copy to the

appllcant.

" Mr P.K.Borthakur the épplicaﬁt
appears and- submits that thé office of
the DEVelppmont Comm1s510ner(Handlcraftu)
Mlnlstry of Textlle, Covt. of Indla had
by thelr letter No.3/3/85-Admn.1/1645/
9596 dated 26.3.96 Tefixed his pay in

{ terms of the aforesald office order and

order for drawing and dlsbur51ng the
amount had also been issued -in that order

HoWever, learned Sr.C.G.S.C Mr S.R1i is
not ‘present today. ' o
List for final order in presence of.
Mr Ali on 1.5.96.
- Let a copytof the order daped 26.3.96
nbe;?urnishgd'by the}applicaﬁt for record.

t
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‘fdated 26. 3 96. Therefore the relief sought
”Tﬁby him in thls 0.A. has bcen granted by
A;the aforesald crder of the respondents. . -
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1.5.96 _‘ - Mr P, K Barthakur, -the applicant, is
present. Mr S. All, learned Sr. CGS.C. is present
for the respondents. '

A Sl i et R

\ S, .
i ' '  Mr Barthakur has submitted - that his
i ‘ ' ' A _ prayers in the OA. stand allowed by virtue of the
order No.3/3/85-Almn.1/1645/95 96 dated 26.3.1996 -
issued by the office .of theADevelopment Commissioner’
E | , T (Handicrafts), New: Delhi-. IN the circumstancés
| the application is disposed of as allowed.
5 However, Mr Barthakur submits that
‘ the _respondents may be directed to pay him his
; ’ "dues within the stipulated time. Mr Ali has no
oo N : | objection if reasonéble time is granted. Considered. -

The respondents are directed to pay to the apphcant
» S his dues as contained in thel order dated 26.3.1996
within 30.6.1996 positively.

The original application is disposed of.

D ; .
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Member

No order as to costs.
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IN THE SN TRIVUNAL, GAUHATI BENCH,
GUWAHATI
(AN APPLICATION 'UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE
TRIBUNAL ACT, 1985)
Title of the case : ORIGINAL APPLICATION
' No. 2 ES oF 1995 .
Shri Prasanna Kumar Borthakur '
- Applicant
= Versus =
The Union of India. abd others
- Respondents
I NDEX
51 No. Particulars Page No.
1, Application - 1-2
2 Am:lexilre-A/ 1 - ' ﬁ_\
3. -AnnexufenA/Z.v - 5{;1_-ﬁ2;q
4. Annexure=-2/3 - 25 —
5. Annexure-a/4 - A& |
6e Annexure-A/5 - ALF —28
7. Annexure-A/6 - 2% —3e¢
8. Annexure-3/7 = ' 31\
A Prraene e T3z Lol
W » N ﬁ”‘"*‘*‘\e -/L‘“-mm &mu;h.w\(
e}ngwmu{' : Signature of the Applicant

For use in Tribunai's office

Date

of Filing

Registration No.

'Siggéture of Registzaer
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL P
, GUVIAHAT T BENCH, . :
. ?
‘ c}é
/‘
Ou‘\'ﬂi ol Q\vé q B §
Sri Prasanna kumar Berthakury
Beputy Birecter ef Industries(Retd)
Gevtyef Assams . o -
Resident of New Guwshati,Guwahati-2l.
MD‘-}‘ ° “e .

-

_ 1# The Unien of India;represented by
Bevelopment Cemmissiener({Handicrafts)
Mnistry ef Textide,Gevtyef Indiay
West Bleck,Ne.vii,R,K.Puram;New Delhi-o6.

\/ 2+ The Rewienal firecter/e/e The Develepment
Cemmissiener;(Handicrafts)Cevisef Indiay
KalyanpurfGuwahatisé _
3; The State of Assaj, Represented by The Gemmssiener
& Secretary,te the Department ef Indutires;
Govt,ef Assam, B spur Guwahatied . ’

4y .The Acceuntant Genatal(&i.é) G Bed ,A85 am,
Bhang g ath GuwahatiaSsl ‘

ees Respendents,




1, PAHIICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINSI‘ WiIGi THE
&PPLIC'&T IeN I8 MABE - L e e

In this applicatien under segtien 19 of the 5
Administrative Tribunal Act;1985,the applicant has 3
filed the same challenging thes ' %

5.) Becision of Government of IndigMinistry
of Textile commkntiehed by the Addi‘tional
Develeprent QMssioneMandicrafts)
o/# the Develepment Cemmissiener(Handicrafts) -
vide cemmunicatien Ne.3/3/85-admn-I1/3462
4t.80;6.:93 refusing te pay the arrear salary
te the applicant during deputatien perdid;

II) the actien ef the Ministry #f Textile,

.- Gevtyef India in net paying the arresr
salaxy te the applicant whe was the Assistant
Rlrecter of Handicrafts ,Guwahati and.
Geuripur,M.SEC during deputatien peried

as per revision of pay,Gevernment ef Assan
for the peried frem 1,188 te 1491

23

The applicant declares that the .subjeet matter
pf the instant case is within the jurisdictien
of this Hentisle Tribunal®¥




e 2

3, LIMITATION:

That the applicant further declare
that this applicstien is filed within the peried
of limitstion prescikbdd under sectien 21 of the
Adninistrative Tridunal actJ

4, EACIS OF THE CASE

4,1; That the applicant whe was the Assistant
firecter of Indutires Gevernment of Assam had

heen deputed te the effice ef the Bevelepment
Comnissiener(Handicrafts) ,Gevt,ef India,vide

the netificastien Ne.C.I.373/77/54 dtd.21.12.88 as

Assistant Pirecter(Handicrafts),Guwahati and Geuripur

MSEC. The applicant in terms eof the said netificatien

issued by the Industries Department ,Gevt.ef Assam,has

jeined the deputatien pest of Assistant Directer

of Handicrafts en 1.171998. /‘

\

A\



4¢2 That the applicant on deputation elect

~ to draw the payscale in his parent department i.ee.
of the Govefnméﬁt of Assam and not the pay scale
of the new post to which he'was deputed. The
Development Comnissioner (Handicrafts), Ministry
of Textile, Government of India has also accepted
the option exercised by the applicant to draw the
pay in his parent department's pay scale plus
admissible deputation duty allowance. The Assistant
Director (Ad,I), Government of India, Ministry of
Textile,wégﬁice_of the Development Commissioner
(Handicrafts) vide-order dated 31.5.88 allowed the
applicant to draw h;s pay in the pay scale of!
R$+1125-50=1375-EB~60~1975 with effect from 1.1.88,
i.e. the date on which the applicaht joined the
deputation post on transfer vide order of deputa-

~-tion dated 21.12488, plus 20% basic pay as deputa-

&@'-\:1,«4.&»\)

fQ-%4V‘°v7

ﬁaL;%acuhw-ql

- =tion duty allowance subject to maximum of Rs.ZSO/-."

The applicant was allowed to draw his pay in the
abowe pay scale consequent upon his option to draw
the pay in his parent department's pay scale plus
admisgible deputation duty allowance though the‘post
- of Assistant Director (Handicrafts),office of the .
Development Comuissioner (Handicrafts), Government
of India, Ministry of Textile, to whiéh post thé
applicant was transferred on deputation carries

‘the pay scale of .Rg.2000-3500/-,

A copy of the said 6rder Nos3/3/85-2dmn.I,

. | dated v



dated 31,5488 issued by the Assistant
Director Ad.I, office of the Development

Commissioner (Handicrafts), Government of

© ¢

I

L

India, Ministry of Textile is annexed
(

herewith and marked as ANWURE—A. 1, op.23

4,3 That the applicant by virtue of deputation

to the post of Assistant Director (Handicrafts), Y
Ministry of Textile, Government of India and in _i |

pufsuant,_to the order dated _3l.5;88_ (Anmm;l)issued

by the Assistant Director (Handicrafts) éontinued . g
.t;ovc_ir\aw, his pay in the pay scale of his parent y
deparuﬁent during hig deputation in the post of | %
Assistant Director (Handicrafts), cffiée of the % _
Development_ Conmissioner (Handicrafts), Government

of India, Ministry of Textile.

4.4 That the app];icant was on deputatioﬂ from
- the Government of Assam to the post of Agsistant
Director (Handicrafts), office‘ of the Developnent‘.
Commissioner (Handici‘afts). 'l\ﬁ.nistry of Textile,
Government of India for the period from 141488 to
1.4.91, During his period of deputation to the
said post and as per option exercised by him and
also in terms of the order dated 31.5.88 issued
by the Assistant Director, Respondent No.§, the
applicant was drawing his pay in the pay scale of
his parént department i.e. the pay scale existed
prior to the Assam Services (Revision of Pay)Rules, 1‘996
iees RS.1125-50-1375-EB-60-1975.

rage 6eee .
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4,5  That dﬁring the péfiod of depufation of
the applicant to the. bffi‘c;e of f:he Development
commi ssioner(Handicrafts) ;_Minis{:ry_ of Textile,.
Ggyeyﬁmgnt.Qf_India as Assistant Director of
Handicrafts, there was a revision of pay”scalé
with effect fram 1.1,€9 with the Commencement of

the Assam Services (Revision of Pay Rules, 1990.

& O 1/:\,\,%

The pmEEt pay scale of the post of Assistant Director,
Industries, Government of Assam whiggj:he applicant
held before his deputation to the office of the
Development Commi ssioner (Handicrafts),_Ministryx"" ‘
of Textile, Government of India was revised from
RS¢1125=50=1375-EB=60~1975 to Rs$¢2275-60-2375-80-
2875725-100-3575-125-445Q/-‘Qith effect from 1.1.89,

The applicant states that as he was opted for hig

péy-scala in the pai:‘ent-depa:tment i.e. Industries
Department, Government of Assam on deptitat:l.on to
the office of the Development Commissioner(Handi-
~crafts), Government of 'India,a-Ministry of Textile
and as the Development Commissioner, Respondent No.# 1
_has also accepted option exercised by the applicant
of drawing his pay in the pay scale of his parent
department. the Government. of India, Ministry of
Textile is bound under the law to pay the salary
including tl'ie arrear to the applicant in terms of
the revised pay scale. as revised by the Government
of Assam vide Assam Services: (Revision of Pay) Rules,
©

1990 with effect from 1.1%89¢

rage T oo
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4.6 | That the applicant after the commencement
of thé Assam Services (Revision of Pay)Rules,1990,
rebrésented before the Régional Director and also
Development Commissionér ,(Harxdicrafts), Ministry
of T,ex_ti;e,{ Government of India for péying his
arrear salary in the revised pay scale of R8¢2275- g
-4450 attached to the post of Assistant Director = \:1
(Industries), Goverqn'lent of India with effect from 3
1.1,89 but, the Development Commissioner and the ' '
Regional Di:ggtor, on one pretext or other has not
paid the arrear salary in the sald pay scale for

the period from 1l¢1.89 to 1.4.8% It may be mentioned
heere that the Development Commissioner (Handicrafts),
Government _df India, Ministry of Textile has paid

the revised Dearness Allowance from time to time

IS

as per revision of pay scale but has not paid the

arrear salary in the revised. scale of pay.

4.7 ‘That £he applicant states that the Accounts
Officer, office of the Accountant General (A & E),.
Assam, Shillong vide cammunication NoeGE.4/IND¥1159 -
dated 28+11.91 intiniated the Regional Director, thé '
Respondent No.2 that the applicant 4is ent;itled to

‘the revised pay scale with effect fram 1.1.89 as
revised by the Government of Assam for the period

~ of his deputation upto 1.4.91 as he has opted for

pay scale of his parent department on deputation.

- The Accounts' Officer vide the sald communication

dated 28.11.91 inti‘mated the Regional Director to

pagou& .



pay the revised pay scale in the rate mentioned
 below for a period of deputation less the amount zb

already drawn. A copy of the said communication was

~

also forwarded to the applicant by the Accounts |

Officer.

A copy of the sald comwnunication dated
28.11_.'91 issued by the Accounts Officer,
office of the .Accountant General (A & E);

Assam, is annexed herewith and marked as

4,8  That the Government of Assam, Industries

e

Department also vide communication dated 12.10,92
addressed to the Development Comnd ssioner(Handicrafts),
Ministry of Textiie_;- Government of India intimated
that the appliCant is e_m_:.i.tled to réx}iséd scale of

pay with effect from 1.1.89 in terms of the Assam
Services (Revision of Pay) Rules, ® i990 and

requesﬁed the Deveﬁlopment Commi ssioger to pay the
arrear saléry in the said revised scale to the
applicant for the period from 1.1.89 to 1.4.91 ieee
upto the date on which his term of deputation ends.
The Additional Development Commissioner (Handicrafts)
Govefmnent of India, Ministry of 'I_‘extile, office of
the Developmer_xt-Cormnissioner (Handicrafts), most ~
surprisingly intimated thé. Deputy Secretary to the '
Government of Assam, Industries Department vide

No. 3/3/85=Admn.I/3462 dated 30.6.93 that it has not

been :Eound. se o



been found liossible' to accede to the request of the
applicant for arrear salary in ‘the_r:ev:i,sed pay
scale during the deputation period. The applicant
states that the said order of the Additional
Deve;Opmént Comnissioner is apparently illegal as
the applicant has been denied his legitimate pay in
the revised pay .scale for the per;l.o_d £from i.l. 89 to
1.4.91. ,
A copy of the said communication dated
30.6.93 issued by the Additional Development

' Commi ssioner (Handicrafts), the Repondentlb——

&M: is annexed herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-A=3, ih page - 28" | |

4.9 That the applicant states that the Commissioner

to tr{e Government of Assam, Industries Department also
vide communication No.C.I.343/77/157 dated 12.8.94
requested tﬁe Secretary, Textile, Government of India
to take necessary action at an early date for release
of arrear salary 6f the applicant in terms of the
gevkxes® revision of pay with effect from 1.1.89 as
reg¥ised by the Assam Services (Revision of Pay) Rules,
1990 as.the abplicant has Opt':eé to draw his pay in
the pay scale of his parent department i.e. as
Ass:‘!.étant Director of Industries Department, Govern-
=ment of Assam and which option was Aaccepted by the

Development Commissioner vide order dated 31.5.88.

The esee

\

"&y\/m_{/\_/

&
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" the applicant.

. o .
- 10 - \

The Comuissioner, Industries Department, Covernment

of Assam vide the said communication intimated the .

: Sgcretary'that the applicant_is entitled to arrear

éalary in the revised pay scalefwith effect from

1.1489 in'ge:ms‘of'the_revision of pay of tlietBovern-

~

'&&m&l\/ ﬂ;@n_,PMD»M

~-ment of Assam and as such, the same may be paid to

A copy of the said_gdwwunicaﬁion.dated

12,8,94 issued by‘the_Cqmmissiqner,_Indus-
fﬁries Départment, Government-of Assam to
the»$e¢tetary. Textile Department, Covt of

India is annexed herewith and marked as

£

ANNEXURE=A. 4. a&.?afyzr_;Lg

4,10 That the Senior Accounts Officer, ciffice .

of the Acdoﬁntant General ' (A & E), Assam, Guwahati
again vide the commuﬁiéation NO+GE«4/IND/20(XII) .. P
dated 21,124,94 intimated the Development Coﬁmissioner
(Handicrafts), Government of India, Ministry of

Textile that'the applicaht is entitled to ar;ear

salary in the reQised pay scale as revised by the
Government of Assam with effect from 1.1.89 and,
therefore, the Senior Accounts Officer requested

‘the .Development Commissioner to look into the matter

mxikémex in the light of‘the.ré;evant rules and

regulations and to extend the benefit of eﬁhanced

.pay to the applicant as intimated vide the office

letter dated 28.11.91 (Anmx.A=2).

A CODPY eee hd
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A copy of the sald communication dated
21.12494 issued by theVSehior Accounts
Officer ;d the Development Commissioner

(Handicrafts) is annexed herewith and

marked aé'ANNEXUREHA-SL'aA-Pog&»—ﬁf}\/l?

4.11  -That the applicant states that the then
Special Commisslioner and Special Secretary,
Industries, Govermment of Assamvalso vide the.D;O;
Letter dated 24.12.94 requested the DeveloPmént'
Commissioner (Handicrafts), Government of india.'
Ministry of Textile to lock into the matter

' regarding payment of arrear salary in the revised
pay scale to the applicant and aléo forwarded
therewith a Cprwa the letter}datéd 21.12;94
from the Accountant General (A & E), Assam
fegarding pay.particulars in respect of the
applicant who was on deputation to the Ministry
of Textile as Assistant Director (Handiérafts)
£rom 1:1488 to 1,4.21 and posted at Guwshati,
Moakid oo, miexne D —at Oope 31

| 4.12 - That as the Development Coﬁmissioner
(handicrafts), Ministry of Textile, Governmeht of
India.inépite of repeated reépest méde by the
applicant aﬁd 8l so the camunication issued by
the Industries Department, Government of Assam

as well as by the office of the Accountant. General
did‘ﬁot pay the arrear salary of the applicéht for
* the period from 1.1489 to 1.4.91 in the revised

scalee.

Frmann
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scale of pay of Rs.2275-4450/= as revised by the

 Government of Assam in terms of the Assam Services

(Revision of Pay) Rules, 1990 with effect from S
1,1.89, the applicaﬁt again vide letter dated 24.1.95 z
reqpested'the Development Commnissioner (Hahdicrafts),
Mlnistry of Textile, Government of India to release Cﬁ
payment of arrear salary as stated above as he is
entitled to the same for the period from 1, 1,89 to

s 1.4.91 as he Opted to draw his pay in the pay scale'

&_uvnan

of his parent ‘department as‘Assistant Director,
Industries, Government of Assam and which option, was
accepted by the Development 8cmmissioner vide the

communication dated 3145.88 and as such, is entitled

in revision in the said pay scale by the.Government
of Assam during the period of deputation. The
Development Commissioner 1nSpite of entitlement of
"the applicant to the sald arrear of pay has not paid
‘the same till date inspite of repeated requests made
by the applicant, the Industries Department, Govern-

’

~ment of Assam as well as the commﬁniCation from the

‘Aceountant Geneéal. Assame S0

A copy of the said comnunication dated
54.1.95 issﬁed by the.applicant'to the
bevelOpmeﬁt Commi.ssioner, Ministry of
Textile, Government of India is annexed
‘herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-A-G. &t
page -29 - 3o
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4,13  That as nothing was done fr’om the slde of
the Deyelépmeni Cmssioner (Hal:idicraft_s), the
applicant again on 24.3.95 reéuested. the Development
Commi gsioner to expedite the payment of his arrear
salary as claimed by him with. effect from 1.1.89

in terms of the revision of pay by the Government of

Assam with effect from 1,1.89.
A copy of the sald communication dated
24,3495 issued by the applicant to the
- O Jrdite  Nen Al
' DevelOpment Commi ssloner (Handlcrafts)
_is annexed herewith aml marKed as

mvmaxmz—a# o ok ya:a;z

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL ,PR.OVISIONS

\?’ﬂf%‘?f‘\/“@ K mans |

. o
5.1 For that the applicant having exercised

his right of option to dréw the paY in the pay scale

. of his parent department i.e. the pay scale of

Assistant Director of Industries, Government of
Assam during the deputation as Assistant Director

(Handicrafts), office of the Development Commissioner

~ (Handicrafts), Ministry of Textile, Government of

India and\the same option having been accepted by
the Development Commi ssioner (Handicrafts), vaern—
-ment of India, Xexxike Ministry of Textile. vide
the communication dated 31.5.88, the applicant is
entitled under the law to draw his pay in the

revised pay scale as revised by the Govt of Assam icee

his soe



'applicant in terms of the revision of pay of Assistant

_any basis and not sustainable in law.

' the_Eunqémental Rules and Subsidiary Rules applicable

- 14 -

his parent depértment from time to time and as such,
the action on the part of the Development Commissioner

(Handicrafts) in not paying the arrear pay to the

Direétor of Industries, Government of Assam revised

—
dh_,’kw’\

&

with_effect'from 1.1.89 by the Assam Sefvices(Revision

of Pay) Rules, 1990, is illegal, arbitrary'and without

Qmﬁf\-—-—

5.2 | _Fo:_that'under the office_hemorandum and also

in the instant case, the applicant is entitled to

exercise his option of drawing the pay in the pay

Lsnne

scale of his parent department onldépuﬁatioh. The
applicant in the instant case has exercised that

option and which was accepted by the Development

 Commissioner (Handicrafts), Government of India and

as such, the applicant is entitled to all revisions
effected in the post held by him in his pérent depart-
-ment and as such, the action on the part of ;he'
Develppment Commissioner in not paying the arrear
salary to the applicant in the revised pay scale for
the period from 1,1.89 to 1.4.91 in terms of the
revisioﬁ of pay of Assistant Director of Industries,
Government of Assam vide thé Assam Services(Revision
of Pay) Rules; 1990 is illegal aﬁd not ggstainablé

in lawe

page 15 <40
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5.3 For tha£ the Government of Assam as well

as the office of the Accountént Geperal from time

to time has intimated the Development Commissioner
that the applicant is entitled to revised pay scale

as revased by the Government of Assam vide Assam
Services (Revision of Pay) Rules, 1980 during the .

period.of deputation and for the period from 1.1.89

to 1.4.91 as the applicant exercised the option

for drawing his pay in the pay scale of his parent

‘department i.e. the Industries Department, Government ;g
of Assam and which was accepted by the Devel opment

Commi ssioner alsé and as such,}the action on the j
part‘qf‘the_DeVQLOpment Comhiséioner in not péying §

the salary as arrear salary to the applicant for

S

the period from 1.1.89 to 1¢4.91 in the revised

pay scale is illegél and not sustalinable in law.

5.4 For thét there being provisions for exerciéing
the option by aﬁ employee bn deputation to draw either
in the scale of pay of new post to which he is deputed
or to draw his pay in the scale of pay of hiS‘parent
department plus personal pay, if any, the department
to which the employee is deputed, is duty bound to
under the law to pay his salary as revised from time
to .time if the embloyee bpted for his péy in the pay
scale of his‘parént departmgnt and in the instant
case, the applicant having opted for pay scale of

his parent department, the Development Commissionef

cannot -
/fander the law refuse to pay the salary of the

applicant...



period from 1.,1.89 iiee. the date fram which the

. Government of India ended, is illegal and without

- 16 -

applicant in the revised pay scale as revised by

the Government of Assam from time to time and as

Vsuch, the action on the part of the Development

‘commiséigher in not paying the arrear pay foft the

Assam Services (Revision of Pay) Rules, 1990 came

[
m—,e AN ten_

into effect upto 1.4.91 i.e. the date on which the
period of deputation of the applicant as Assistaﬁt
Director (Handicrafts), office of the Development

B e

* Commissioner .(Handicrafts), Ministry of Textile,

any authority of law.

<é;ghu\uig

6. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED

The applicant declares-thaﬁ being aggrieved
by the cammunication issued by the Additional
Development Commissioner (Handicrafté) BEukd dated
30,6493 and,ihe action on the part of the Development
Commissioner (Handicrafts) in not paying the salary
as arrear pay in terms-of the revision of pay scale
to which the applican£ opted .for during the period
of deputation,” the applicant sent representutions
on various dates including 24.1.95 (Annx.A/6) and
24,3495 (Anx.d/7) before the Development Commissioner-
(Handicrafts,.GOVernment of India, Minlistrk of
Textile, New Delhi but the sald representations have
not been disposed of till date to the ﬁhowledge of

the applicants’

page 17 eus
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7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR
PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT |

The applicant further declares that he

a~1 o v

hés|not previously filéd_any application, writ

petition or sult regarding the grievances in

P=

respect of wh;qh this application_is,made,ybeforé
any Court or any other Bench of the Tribunal and/

N
or any other authority nor any such épplication, ' g
_writ.petition'o: suit ;s pending before any of = |
‘them.
8.  RELIEFS SOUGHT - . é
c=T7

In view of the facts and circumstances
mentioned above, the applicant prays for the

followihg reliefs =

8.1 The‘applicétion be admitted, records be
called for;
8.2  after hearing the parties and on perusal

of the records set aside/quash the impugned
. order dated 30.6493 issued by the Additional
Development Commissioner (Handicrafts)

'Annekure-A/3).refusing to pay the salary to

the applicant as arrear salary in terms of

of the revision of pay of Assistant

Director of Industries, Government of Assam

to which <.
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~

to which the applicant opted for during

~ the periéd from 1.1.89 i.e. the date on
which the said‘revision was come into
effect upto 1.4.91 i.e. the date on which

!
the deputation ended: : ~ 3

the De&elqpment

¢ommiSSioner_(Handicrégis)._M1nistry of ) jé

Textile, Gévefnment of India to pay the —

salary to the applicant aé arrear Salary:in

the revised pay scale of Rs.2275-60-2395-80
© =2875-EB-100-3375-125-4450/~ of the Assis-

ﬂ%s N~

~tant Director of Industries, Government
of,Aésam, which post,tﬁe applicant held
prior to his deputation as Assistant Director
(Handicrafts), office'bf the Development
Commissioner, (Handicrafts), Ministry of

- Textile, Government of India as the applicant
exercised his option of drawing the pay in the
pay scale of hig parent department i.e;'the
In@ustries Department, Government of}Assam.
for the period from 1.1.89 i.e. the date on -
which the revised pay scalw of AsSistant |
Director, Industries'Départmeﬁt,'éovernmeng
of ¥tkx Assam came into effeét vide the
Assam Services (Revision of Pay) gulés,1990
to 1.4.91 i.e. the date ox;'wh‘iéh the de‘puta-.

~tion of the appliéant ends.

page 19 e



8.4

- circumstances of the case.

9

in;erim ,

Hon'hle

10.

10.1
10.2
10.3

10,.4.

11,

_ The applicant has not prayed for any

0N

- 19 =

o~

tmmon . X an hotrn

grant the cost of the application andg
or any such relieii or reliéfs to which
the applicant may be entitled to under

the law as well " as under the facts and

INTERIM ORDER. PRAYED FOR

relief in this application before this
Tribunal. ) |

'PARTICULARS OF POSTAL ORDER IN RESPECT
OF APPLICATION FEE

Nos of Indian Postal Order(s) i (o;@) &_557,. :

Name of Issuing Post Office QWJWJ\ ~nan' g,
. po}/” b—ﬂ\w

Date of issue of Postal Oréer(s)‘ 2R. It 9

Post Office at which payable éw ey,
' ' Poss o

LIST OF ENCLUSURES

As stated in the Index.

‘VerifiCation. .o
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Prasanna Kumar Borthakur,

son of late Mocerntn kvwa,  Lopnuy gged

about 4. years, Retired,Assﬁgffft.Director,
o'f Indu.str_:l_.ems, Government of Assam, ‘resident

of New Guwahati, Guwahati-21, district
’

Kamrui: Assam d_é hereby verify the contents
! ’ t adF

‘of which paragraphs i,%,? ,@ Gl body f“’.//\ of

this application are true to my personal
knowledge and paragraphs 5’| o ,S‘*‘Y
believe to be true on legal advicé and that

I have not suppressed any material faét.

and I sign this verification on thisBDth

. day of November, 1995 at Guwahati.

Petitien filed in persen,

= Signature of the
Place Cp 4 hdaordy v applicant

Date 2.1, 9K

SN
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No,3/3/ﬁ5nAdmn.I
Govermment of Xndia’
‘ Ministry of Testiles
Office .of .the Development Commissioner

¢ b e

(Handicrafts)

West Block-7,R.K.Puram,
New Delhi-~11.0066

Dt,31,5,1988
ORDER

" Consequent upon his appointment as Assistant
Director(H) in the Office of the DC(Handicrafts)
M8SEC, Gauripur on transfer on deputation basis
in the pay scale of R, 2000~3500 & his option to
draw pay in his perent ' pay scale plus admissible
deputation duty allowance Shri P .K.Borthaknx is
allowed to draw his pay in the pay scale of R
1125-501375-EBH~60~1975 W.E.F. 1/1/88(F/N) phus
20% cf the basis pay as deputation-duty allowance
subject o a maximum of Bz 250/-. B
This issues with the apporval of DC(Handicrafts)
A

3 ,
(S K .'Chakrabarti)
Assistant Director(Ad.I).

To

0, Director(Regional) Calcutta.

\/E:/Dépﬁty Director,SRO, Guwahati. Since the papent
pay scale of Shri P.K.Barthakur in the Government

of Assam'is in force w.e.f,l.1.82 he has been .
allewed deputation duty allowance @ 209 of the basis
pav subject to a maximum of B 250/-.

4, Shri P.K.Barthakur, Atgit, Director, MBSEC,Gauripur,

5e M&SEC,.Gauripur.
6, Office order file.
7. Guaxrd file.: ‘

Al
M}’W
i

v/( \\
o ~. ’
{ \ :~ M/
P A el : (\ . ;
NN

L. AO, CPAC, Offlce of the DC(H), R.K.Puram, New Delbi.

=t
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-
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Cubjeott- My partionlern in respeet of Slrd FoKBerthakor, Apsdh
- Bircoter of Industries (H) On daputztion to tho Miiokey
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Al e File No,3/3/85~Admn, 1 |61~ }*7,c&7 | 3

Governmens of India

. . - Ministry of Textiles :
S 0ffice of the Development®; Commissionar (Handicrafts) .
o Vast Block No,VIX, Ry Ko Puram,
, . . g’{)}rn\ New Dallhy - 110065. :
S Coa C e N . oo :
' "'., . _q‘ i})‘n»A./'-z.-/ %“/?;:57‘\_‘,.“‘;(;{:;\ :
K a0 ‘ gl (:Al!.”:.\;xxl‘;f Teatltnr, Dated H 300661993f
; =“”“‘“:““1:‘ﬁa\WDV“““ t . o
) l-"l.‘lf’.é:"‘.‘ Cororrntinn | . o
. : To ' " . ..
The Deputy Secretary to the
Governinent of Agsam, Industriey
Department, Cottage Industries
Branch, Dispur - ASSAM,
I Subject Non'Payment of arrears salary to Shri p.K,
3 '

, Barthakur, Ex-Aggtt. Director of Handicrafts -
B y . Guwahati apd Gowripur M & SEC,-during-deputamA

tion. periodq ~ reg,

i Sir, .
© your lettor No,CI,343/77/88-Admn, 1 dated

Q@ above noted subgect, It ig hiereby

o informed that the matiar wag takon up with the Ministry of Taxtilag/
Gt Department of Parsonnel and Iraining but it has not been- found posaie~ |
. ble to accedd to tug F@quest of Shri Bharthakur gs ber the exisfing
rules, Suri Barthayup may ba informed accordingly, |

. Kindly-refeqvt
" 12th Octobear » 1992 on th

FR | , e > Yours faithtully,
A:' : ' - . ;
( .G, SUDHIR ) . ;
: , Additional Developmant Commissionep :

: (Handicrarts) ‘ _ 4

Lo : L : '
A7 Shes L Hateay, bie ()l
-V Shri L, HaLzaw, Dir.(Rr), AER, Guwahaty,

2+ Dy.. Director (“arkétiﬂs)..ﬂ/ﬂ the DC(11), R K. Puram, New Delhi, -

2 a 40 i
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L e ' GOVERHMERT OF ASaAM @V
" : . 'Insusrnzss’DEPARTMENT:::COTTAGE INDUBTRIES BRANCH,
4 . - EXIAI SIS J
N0«CX.343/77/157 D - Dated Dispur, the 12th August 94,
From ' :  Shri a,p, Singh,/IAS .,
B . Cammignioner to the Govt of Ansgern, |
Industrieg Dopartmant,
; . To : $ The Secretary,Tnxtiles: Y
N . Govt of India, Udyoeg Bhawan,' ,
‘ Now Delhfew : . . ’
Sub, . RELEASE OF ARmAR SALARY IN RESPECT OF sHRI
. : 'P.K.BORTI-IARUR,ABS’I’I‘.DIREC‘I‘OR,OFFICI:.‘ OF THE
DEVELOPMENTD COMMISSIONER POR HANDICRAFTS
GOVTOF INDIA,GUM\HATI.’ : -
" Ref, - ¢ Letter Noe3/3/85~admn,1(Pt) /6845 Atellmlwgy
' received from Dvelopment Commd 9sionar (Handie
. crafts)Hew Dolhy, Lo oo ,
8ix; : _ T
- Hith reference to tha abova corraspondance
1 am to draw your pergonal sttention to the subject and ¢o say
that ghrt P.K.Borthakur.Assttonirector of Industries,Govt of
o Aassam has bdgn deputet to tho Office of .the Development. Cotrnde
RO ssioner (i) Govt of India vide thig DepttoNotifhcation NoJCIs 373/
) 77/54 Atde21=12~88 and accordingly shri Borthekur has joined on
1-1-88 gt Guwahatignuring the period of deputation 8hre Borthakur
a8 allowed to draw State Govt salary vide Govt of India's letter
A ' N043/3/65ur8mn, T Atd431=5~88 ‘anq according during the rexiod of
g deputation 4,e, from . 1-1.88 to 1~4-91 he had drawn Gtate Govi'g
__ - salary, ‘ ' - ‘ b hod § bovan
PP S After the revision of pay scale the Govt of

Lo Director of Industries ang Prayed for settlement of his oo

; Xndia patd him the D.A,timeg to time,But hig ined salory hag
K not baen paid gince fevision of pay from fitate Govt,In this ;
' comection the Acoountant General,Ascem etc, shillong has inforw .
o med  thae Regional Birector, C£f4co of the Development: ﬁormu.wior_xez :
" (H) ,Covt, of'lnaia,ninistry'of Textile,Guwahatl vidg lettor wo.
‘ . GBsé/Ind/1159 Atd, 26-11w91 to pay the Arsar Salary as admissible
! 7 vith effect from 1e1a88 to 1~4.91 {copy enclosed) ;Dut the peynent
‘ - of gaid salary ¥as reqroted on the basis of consulpation with
tha Department of Personnel and Trajning under Minlgtry of .
Tertile,Govt of Indda, ~ -
' - Bow after the careful observation the State -
.rinancoi(natt."A')Dept «CGovt of Assam hag confirmed that ag per T
o . temms and condition already approved by Govt of Indta vide lotter -
RN No.3/3/851 Atde J1=5-L8 Govt of India 1a liable to ray the Aresar
ot of the difference of pay due to him during the period of dapitae
: tion haa indicateq on the Accountant General's letter NOoGRad/
: Ind/115946t0;28~11-91;

A /
I, tharefore, request You kindly to take necaasaary_ o
action at an early dat_e. - )

Yours faithfully,
o/ | >
. ~ . Pommissioner to the Govt of Azsam,

.- T . _ - Induntrien Denartmont, '
v | Mems 170.01.1343/77/1,5_7-,-1\ : ) Dated Dispur,the 12th Aungustros,
. CopY ¢0 fe -

e

1) The Devaldspment do?l?ruasi&ixer(li) Govt of Inrxia;bunistry‘of__ .
Textile, R Puram 10T Mest Block,Now Delhi=~110088 for J.nfozjﬁ-
‘mation ‘andg Necessaty action, Shrd Borthakur ig retized ag Dy

‘Arear pay.

’ Contd...'.r/z..g,,' /’.‘

! 3 Lr&‘—)_, h )
v . t e .
.
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o OFFICE GF THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (ASE) ASSAM;GUWAMATY .
13 . .
NO»@.A/IN:I/QO(XII)/ D{)teo 21012094
" To '

The Dovelopment Commissiondr(Handicrnfts)
Govt. of Indig, Ministry of Textiles,
Wost Block No.7, ReK.Puram,

New.gelhio

S8ub, Pa; particulars in respect of Shri P.K.Borthakur,
ADI (N)

on deputation to the Ministry of Textiles,
New Delhi. '

8r1. : . .

In inviting a referonce resting with this office %@
letter No.GE-4/Ind/1162 Dt.29.11.91 on the sub jeet noted
above, I am to State that the exployee during deputation wi)}
have an optien to draw his grade Pay plus deputation allow-
ances ® 10X of the grade Pay subject to ceiling of B.2%0/.P M

- without restrictien with'roforanco to the maximum of the scale

- of pay of hig Post in terms of Para 1 read with para 3 of
Gel.,M.H.A. Deptt. of per & A.R, O.M.No, 1/4/84-Est(P-11)
Dt.26.12,84(Section V of App.5 of FRs & SRs pt.I) and Shri
P.K. Borthakur on deputation in the scale of pay of M, 2000-

3500/« was accordingly allowed to draw his pay in the scale

N of Pay of B.1125w1978/m W, 0.1, 11.88(F/N) plus deputation

“ allowance vide G.I.,M.T.'s order No.3/3/85 Admn-I Dt.31.5,88,

Consequent -on revision of Pay in temms of Assam Govt.ROP

Rules 1990, shri Borthakur was entilled to draw the revised
'PaY Weaof, 14189 4n the seale of Pay . of &,2275-4450/c with

DNI on 1.10:89'and the pay particulars 28 was due from time

to time was intimated to the Regl. Director (HC) Govt.of India,

: Kalyanpur, Guwahati-6 with & €OPy endorsed to DeC Commissioner

n - (H) Govt. of India, west Block No.7 R.K.Puram, New Dein vide

o this office letter under reference,

The Ministry of Toxtilo, Deptt. of per & Trg. had

opined that the request of Shrt Borthakue could not bo acceeded

- to &8s per the axisting rules as communicatod vide F.No.3/3/85.
Adon-I (pt)/6845% Dt, 11,1.94 whiieh i3 parhaps not in confornity
with the provisions as laid down 4in FRs & SRg,

X In thie connection 1£ may be mentioned that ﬁuv'cimilar

’C24¢<1;3 occassion of reverse nature i.0. where pay scales of C.G.had

' z undergono rovision w.e.f. 1,1.73 whereas the pay scales of ,

% ! y ) S.G. etc. remoined the samo, the deptn.(duty) allowances s

{ f;SWWL’r?S/’;dniosible vide para 4,9,1 shall further be 80 rastricted that

L the pay plus deptn,(duty) allowence 6o not exceed the ma x L mun
ef the parent post or maximum of the deputation post nlus DA,
P & IR if any, whichever is higher in torms of para 4.3,2 of

-



' It would thus appoar that the limit of rbatriction
of deptn (duty) allowances have been raised to tho oxtont
of DA,DP § IR, if any, 4n addition to the existing provision

- of max of doputation post. ‘

- As guch, tho {ntentisn of the Go&t. was very clear
- about the oxtention of benefit of rovised scalos to thoso
ezployees who were on deputation to 5.G.etec.

Undor the above circumstances T would request you to
~+»:leok Antewthe' ‘matter in the 1ight of relevant rdlos‘ﬁﬁﬁ*rea-
ulatioen as onvisaged in the O.M(8) under reference and oxtord
the benefit of enhanced Pay to Shri Borthakur as intimated
vide this office letter No.GE—4/Ind/1162 Dt.29.11,91,

N Yours faithfully,
sst%/°
Sre Acocounts Officoy

L X ]

21.12.94

Mertio No.eaq/'xnd/zo(xz'x)/ 770 Dt.

Copy to i~ (1) Shri P.K., Borthakur, Retd. Dy.

Director of Industries(Handiczraft), Shivam Path, Near
Ganesh Mandir New Guwahati, Guwahati-20.

I . . \‘ , 2 /7
- ( (?%ji,,,,ej%;;ﬁb‘fﬁ

. . Sr. Accounts Officer

.0
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P.K. BARTHAKUR °

él\m =ref bemey; y’.\' Q.)

PHONE (F) 550879 7 542034

A6 g2

&
%

RID. DY. DIRECTOR OF INDUSIRIES
SHIVAM PATH, TRINURTY HOUSE
NEW GUWAHATI-20.

‘ . Dated. .ot J‘L:*. 974

teoscoonode

.-TOI

The Development Commissioner (Handicraft)

Ministry of Textile, Govt. of India
No. 7 Waste Block, R.K. Puram
New Delhi-66. ' .

Sub: NON PAYMENT OF AREAR SALARY TO P.K. BARTHAKUR
EX-ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (H) GUWAHATI AND GAURIPUR
MSEC. - . S

Ref: (1) LETTER FRQM A.P. SING + I.A.S SPECIAL MINISTER
INDUSTRIES, GOVT. OF ASSAM, GUWAHATI-6

. (2) LETTER FRQM ACCOUNTANT GENERAL, SHILLONG
. AND GUWAHATI.

Sir, t

With reference to above I lph‘ave the honour to say @at my arrear salary
(NOT DEPUTATION ALLOWANCE) 'which is due to me for the Deputation period
1989 to 199} has not yet been released inspite of number of representation
from me. .

WHY THHE ARREAR SALARY IS PAYABLE BY GOVT. OF INDIA?

(1) I opted to state Govt. salary while on deputation as per
order of D.C (Handicrafts) Govt. of India, New Delhi.

(2) The Assam govt. pay .Commission report was announced in the
year 1989 as a result the salaries of State Govt. employees
were revised since I opted to state Govt. salary my salary
vas also revised. -

(3). The Regicnal Director (Handicrafts) Govt. of India Guwahati
had ‘given me the D.A's time to time as per Assam pay commission
report when Accountant General had issued a letter.to him
informing him to- release the arrear salary as admissible
as per FR&SR,. for the period 1989 to 1.4.91 Shri L. Hatrew,
Regional Director instructed the Assistant Director MSEC,

. Guwahati to prepare the bill along with drawned statement.
Accordingly the bill was submitted to him by A.D. Gauripur
in 199i. Then' shri L. Hatrew, Director (B) told me that

?\;,quaﬂ?&/

contde.e.2/~
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Due to shortage of fund the arrear calary could not be paid to
me and advised me to wail till fund comes, I epproached in 1991
1992 and 1993 and in 1594 24 was informed by Shri Kushal Kumar
Assistant Director, - Adm. your office that the matter was
examined by the Personel and Training Department, Ministry of
TYextile, New Delhi and they have not considered my case as special
Caseezwd even while examining my case Personel & Training Department
have not quoted the rule under which the arrear salary could

Thereafter I. submitted a representation to special commissioner
of Industries, Govt. of Assam who has referred the case to State
Finance Department. The State Finance Department after very careful
examination found that since Shri.Barthakur opted to State Govt.,
salary with due approval from Govt. of India; the salary due
to Barthakur during deputation period should be paid by Govt.
of India. On the basis of jke finance Department comment the special
Coimmi ssioner Industry, Govt. of Assam wrote a letter to you in
the month of August, 1994 informing you to take necessary action.
But no action was taken from your end which has compelled me
to approach the Accountant General, assam to re-examine my case.
In 1991 A.G had given pay particulars etc and requested Regional
Director to release the arrear salary. However, A.G. Assam,
Guwahati again re-examined my case and found that as pecr FR and
SR and Financial rules the Govt, of India is liable to pay the
arrear salary -~ AG's“Tétter No...";'.f—“.';’n/'.m?/.?.QCa(t‘ «+. may kindly
be referred to. A A7 2 e gy "

In this connection, I am to say that FR & SR and financial rule
appliable to @employees of. New Delhi is also appliable to State
Govt. enmployess as such’' I do not fing. any logic how my arrear
talary has been ‘denied.

1

-Yours faithfully,

. N . w/

, "~ (P.K. BARTHAKUR)



Far ﬂjj‘ﬁ“&

. %0 ffx

.Mog Sankar, IAS, ¥rom 3
Davelopment Commissioner(ﬁ) PoKe Pazthalum
Go Covie 0F Imdley, DYQD*&ecbor 03 FTadanarie
New Delhde ‘ : {Rooded
o Govt, of Asst®
Gu:'i“')ﬁt{g

Dia 240@4)953

[
e
.

QJ

HWill you kindly refer the follewing lettmxs
pe*taining to release of arrear salary to 8ri PoX- Lartﬁﬁkt,
the then Asaistant Direﬂtor (Handicrafts) Govt. of &ﬁéAma'

, Puwahatd and.Gauripur MaSeEeCe while on deput&tiom for 25

pariod 1.1:.88 to 1.4.91.

(1) Regde letter No,CIL, 343/77/157 dated ia;h
August from Sri A.PeBing, XA8,Epecial Commlie
\ssioner & Secretary, Asstms ' .

(2) Regd.lettex NoJGR:A/ind 20{X21) dated 21,%2,0

from Accountant Genexal, Govi. of Indin A ?W.ﬁ.gjo.

~

(3} Regd. D.Os letter f£xom Bhri B.Koldaxzm, "ARE. Ba’
Commissioner to the Govt, of Assamguancﬁsﬂqﬁ&

| Department dated 24th Pac/94.

02
ba

(4) ¥y Regd, letter dated 24th Januvary,

Plus series of lettexs singe 1924,

. Hope you will look into the long pendiﬁg Flatcle
O ,
vwith yeus judiclous eye o
v |
®With kind regards,
L ‘ Yours fLaithfully,
: : { PoKo Baxthakux ) :
a—

WW‘ ?3, " :



GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

Sri B. K. Misra

Spi. Comnissioner & S
. Irdustries ete.

)

.

pl. Secy

" ArnscweXKe . P83

°

Date..........0 ..

1

I%ar Sri " /)7"(7 /S I‘C“‘& WL-//

-~ '

1 am forwarding herewith a copy

of letter No.GE-4/1nd/20(XI1)/ dated 21.12.1994

fron the Accountant General (A&L), Assan, regarding

the  pay particulars in  respect of  Sri

P.K.Borthakur, who was on deputation to the
Ministry of ‘lextiles as Assistant Director,
Handicratts from 1.1.1988 to 1.4.1991 and posted at
Guwahati. ‘

I would request you to look
into ‘the matter concerning hbis arrear salary,

. details ot which may be seen in the letter of the
Accountant General. In this connection, 1 am also -

enclosing a copy of a letter trom the Commissioner
of Industries, Goverrment ot Assam to the

§écretary, Textiles, Govermment ot India, a copy of
which was endorsed to you also. '

Shall be  grateful if

expeditious actidén is taken in settling the arrear

- dyes of Sr1 Borthakur.

- . . Yours sincerely,
- - ——

( B. K. Misra )

Sri Ajay Shankar,1AS :

Development Comnissioner (Handicrafts)
Govertment of India, Min. of Textiles,
Yest Block No. 7,

R.K.Puram,

New Delhi .~-110 066

A0

©

D.0 No.SPL.COM/1ND/1/94-95

»



R . Written statements submitted by

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI:

In the matter of /-
Shri P.K: Borthakur

= S
The Staté of Assam and ors.

-And-

In the matter of :=- N

the Respondent No.2.

WRITTEN STATEMENTS::

- o The humble Respondent submits

written statements as fofbwws -

1. | That with regard to statements made in
paragraphs 1 to 3 of the application, the Respondent

has no comments on them.

2, That with regard to statements made in

paragraphs 4.1 to 4,6 ofAfhe application, the Respondent

has no comments on them, the same being matters of .
record,
3. That with regardlto statements made in

paragraph 4.7 of the application, the Respondent begs
to state that the applicant was appointed by Govt. of
‘ Y7

@
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India, Ministry 6f Textile on deputation in the pay

scale of &, 2200~-3500/- p.m. The officér was on depu-
tatién to Govt. of India, Ministry of Texfile with
effect from 1-1-88 to 2-4-91, The pay to be drawn during
deputation was settled between lending and borrowing »
Department. The pay of State Govt. was revised with
effect from 1-1-89 and pay of the applicant was fixed

by this office at k. 3700/- p.m. as on 1-1-89 with INI
on 1-10-89 in the scale of pay of k. 2275-4450/= p,m.

‘The effect of revised fixation as well as pay that

would be admissible in parent Department during deput a-

‘tion from 1-1-88 to 2-4-91 was intimated to Govt. of

India vide letter No, GE-4/Indus/1159 dated 28.11,91,

(Copy enclosed herewith as Annexure-1),

4, That with regard to statements made in
paragraphs 4.8 and 4.9 of the application, the Respmn-~
~dent has no comments on them, the same being matters

of recond,

5, . That with regard to statements made in
éaragraph 4,10 of the application, the Respondent begs

‘to state that the officer while representing to Govt

of India for payment of arrear pay endorsed a copy of
representation with the request to review the positinn
and intimate Govt. of India. This office examined and
the resutt of review was communicated to Govt. of India
vide tetter No. GE-4/Indus/20/(XII)/769 dated 21-12-94

{Copy enclosed as Annexure=2),

.-.p/3.



4+

-3~
6. - That with regard to statements made in
paragraph 5 of the application, regarding Grounds
for relief with legal provision, the Respondents
beg tp state that none of grounds is maintainable
in }aw as well as in facts and as such the application

is liable to be dismissed.

7. That with regard to statements made in
paragraphs 6 & 7 of the application, the Respondent

has no comments on them,

.

8. That with regard to statements made in

paragfaph 8, regarding Reliefs sought for the Respon-

" dent begs to state that the applicant is not entitled

to any of the reliefs sought for and as such the same

is liable to be dismissed.

9. That with regard to statements made in
paragraphs 9 to 11‘o£ the application, the Respondent

has no comments on them,

10. '~ That the Respondent submits that the applica-
tion has no merit and as such the same is liable to

be dismissed.

- V.e rification-
I, sri Eﬁ Sc/oh_mah

Sr, Deputy Accountant General, (A8E),Assam,Guwahati

being authorised do hereby solemniy declare that the
) ‘ .
statemnts made above are true to my knowledge,belief

and information and I sign this verification on this

' dJul
J Al day of Myng% at Guwahati.

7;“/ B ol

DECLARENT ¢
[€ 1 yoLomens/

gt



